by a pedestrian route or automobile route, but instead as the shortest 

straight-line distance between the two points. 

2. Penalties. A person who violates this section shall be punished by a fine not to 

exceed one thousand dollars ($1,000.00) or imprisonment in the County jail for not 

more than three hundred sixty-four (364) days or by both such fine and imprisonment. 

Section 111.154. - Exceptions. 

1. A sexual offender or sexual predator residing within 2,500 feet of any school or child 

care facility does not commit a violation of this section if any of the following apply: